51
Thermocouples
Mineral Insulated (MI)
Watlow’s mineral insulated (MI) thermocouples are
fast-responding, durable and capable of handling
high temperatures.
Manufactured with best-in-class XACTPAK®, Watlow’s
trademark for metal sheathed, mineral insulated (MI)

H	= 0.188
J	 = 0.250
Ordering Information
A
Part Number
Sheath
O.D.
Special
Options
Fittings,
Weld
Pads
Sheath
Material
③ ⑤④ ⑥ ⑦②①
Sheath
Length “L”
(whole in.)
⑨
Junction
⑪
Strip Length “S” (fractional in.)
0 = 0
1 = 1/8
2 = 1/4
3 = 3/8
4 = 1/2
5 = 5/8
6 = 3/4
7 = 7/8
Calibration
⑫ ⑮
③ Junction
 Grounded  Ungrounded  Exposed
Single G U E
 Dual*  H  W (isolated) D (isolated)
*Only available for 0.063 diameter in alloy 600.
⑪
Calibration
E J K T
Standard limits E J K T
Special limits 2 3 4 8
⑫
⑭
B 0
⑧
Sheath
Length “L”
(fract. in.)
⑩
Strip
Length “S”
(whole in.)
⑬
Strip
Length “S”
(fract. in.)
⑭
0
Performance Capabilities
•	 Maximum temperature depends on sheath material,
	 calibration and other variables
Features and Benefits
Cold end stripped and sealed with epoxy
•	 Inhibits moisture penetration
Dual element style
•	 Allows two instruments to run from the same element,
	 reducing costs
Sheath Material
A = 304/304L SS
C = 304/304L SS with Teflon® encapsulation
E = 316/316L SS with Teflon® encapsulation
F = 316/316L SS

H	= 0.188
J	 = 0.250
Ordering Information
A
Part Number
Style
Sheath
O.D.
Lead
Wire
Const.
Fittings,
Weld
Pads
Lead
Wire
Term.
Sheath
Material
③ ⑤④ ⑥ ⑦②①
Sheath
Length “L”
(whole in.)
⑨
Junction
⑪
Special Requirements
0 = Standard 300°F (149°C)
H = High temperature 1000°F (538°C) potting
M = 500°F (260°C)
Calibration
⑫ ⑮
③
Sheath Material
A = 304/304L SS
F = 316/316L SS
C = PFA coated over 304/304L SS (available on G, H and J diameter)
E = 316/316L SS with Teflon® encapsulation
Q = Alloy 600 (Type K)
⑦
F
⑧
Sheath
Length “L”
(fract. in.)
⑩
Lead Wire
Length “E”
(whole ft)
⑬ ⑭
Style
F = Metal transition with strain relief and 300°F (149°C)
②
Lead Wire Termination
A = Standard male plug
B = Standard female jack
C = Standard plug with mating connector
F = Miniature male plug
G = Miniature female jack
H = Miniature plug with mating connector
T = Standard, 11/2 in. split leads
U = 11/2 in. split leads with #8 spade lugs
⑥
Sheath Length “L” (fractional in.)
0 = 0
4 = 1/2
⑩
Lead Wire Construction
Standard Overbraid Flex Armor
Fiberglass Solid A J R
FEP Solid C L T
Fiberglass Stranded* B K S
FEP Stranded* D M U

H	= 0.188
J	 = 0.250
Ordering Information
A
Part Number
Sheath
O.D.
(in.)
Head
Mounting
Fittings
Sheath
Material
③ ⑤ ⑦②①
Sheath
Length “L”
(whole in.)
⑨
Junction
⑪
Calibration
⑫
③
Junction
 Grounded  Ungrounded  Exposed
Single G U E
 Dual  H  W (isolated) D (isolated)
⑪
R
⑧
Sheath
Length “L”
(fract. in.)
⑩
00
Connection Head
C = Polypropylene
D = Small cast iron
E = Small aluminum
H = Explosion proof
U = E head with 5750 transmitter*
V = C head with 5750 transmitter*
W = H head with 5750 transmitter*
* For units with a transmitter, the order must specify a temperature range
	 and °F or °C.
④
Connection
Head
④
0
⑥ ⑬⑭ ⑮
Sheath Length “L” (fractional in.)
0 = 0
1 = 1/8
2 = 1/4
3 = 3/8
4 = 1/2
5 = 5/8
6 = 3/4
7 = 7/8
⑩
Type C (Polypropylene)Type D (Small Cast Iron) or E
(Small Aluminum)
Type H (Explosion Proof)
Calibration
E J K T
Standard limits E J K T
Special limits 2 3 4 8
⑫
0
Sheath Material
A = 304/304L SS
F = 316/316L SS

Sheath O.D. (in.)
J	 = 0.250
Ordering Information
A
Part Number
Sheath
O.D.
(in.)
Cold End
Config.
Sheath
Material
③ ⑤ ⑦②①
Sheath
Length “L”
(whole in.)
⑨
Junction
⑪
Calibration
⑫
③
Sheath Material
A = 304/304L SS
F = 316/316L SS
Q = Alloy 600 (Type K)
⑦
T
⑧
Sheath
Length “L”
(fract. in.)
⑩
0
Connection Head
C = Polypropylene (1/2 in. NPT thermocouple opening only)
D = Small cast iron
E = Small aluminum
H = Explosion proof (1/2 in. NPT and 3/4 in. NPT thermocouple
opening only)
④
Connection
Head
④
0
⑥ ⑬ ⑮
Cold End Configuration
1 = Type 1, 6 in. nipple-union-nipple
3 = Type 3, 3 in. nipple
4 = Type 4, no extensions
Note: Steel nipple and unions are standard.
⑤
Sheath Length “L” (fractional in.)
0 = 0
1 = 1/8
2 = 1/4
3 = 3/8
4 = 1/2
5 = 5/8
6 = 3/4
7 = 7/8
⑩
Spring-Loading
Y = Yes
N = No
Note: For a complete sensor, add thermowell part number to the
15-digit AT part number. For sheath length, use “AR” (as required) and